automation technologies. See “— Operational Management — Supply Chain Management” for details.

SUPPLIER

Our restaurants, including those operated by franchisees, are large purchasers of a number of food and paper products, equipment and other
restaurant supplies. The principal items purchased include protein ingredients (including poultry, pork, beef and seafood), cheese, oil, flour and
vegetables. The shelf life of vegetables is generally three days and the shelf lives of protein ingredients generally vary from six months to one
year. Alternative sources for most of these products are generally available. During the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable
Date, we did not experience any incidents of food supply interruption, early termination of contractual arrangements with suppliers or failure to
secure sufficient quantities of food materials that had a material adverse impact on us.

- 77 -

BUSINESS

Prices paid for supplies fluctuate. The chart below illustrates the sensitivity analysis of our food and paper costs on profit for the period
indicated(1), assuming all other factors remain unchanged.

Hypothetical changes in food and paper costs of
US$1,051 million for the six months ended June 30,
2020   -10%  -5%  -2%   -1%   +1%   +2%   +5%   +10%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Food and paper costs   946   998   1,030   1,040   1,062   1,072   1,104   1,156
Changes in food and paper costs in the six months ended June 30, 2020   (105)   (53)   (21)   (11)   11   21   53   105
Change in net income(1)   79   39   16   8   (8)   (16)   (39)   (79)

Hypothetical changes in food and paper costs of
US$2,479 million for the year ended December 31,
2019   -10%   -5%   -2%   -1%   +1%   +2%   +5%   +10%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Food and paper costs   2,231   2,355   2,429   2,454   2,504   2,529   2,603   2,727
Changes in food and paper costs in 2019   (248)   (124)   (50)   (25)   25   50   124   248
Changes in net income(1)   186   93   37   19   (19)   (37)   (93)   (186)

Hypothetical changes in food and paper costs of
US$2,326 million for the year ended December 31,
2018   -10%   -5%   -2%   -1%   +1%   +2%   +5%   +10%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Food and paper costs   2,093   2,210   2,279   2,303   2,349   2,373   2,442   2,559
Changes in food and paper costs in 2018   (233)   (116)   (47)   (23)   23   47   116   233
Changes in net income(1)   174   87   35   17   (17)   (35)   (87)   (174)

Hypothetical changes in food and paper costs of
US$2,034 million for the year ended December 31,
2017   -10%   -5%   -2%   -1%   +1%   +2%   +5%   +10%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Food and paper costs   1,831   1,932   1,993   2,014   2,054   2,075   2,136   2,237
Changes in food and paper costs in 2017   (203)   (102)   (41)   (20)   20   41   102   203
Changes in net income(1)   153   76   31   15   (15)   (31)   (76)   (153)

(1) We apply the statutory tax rate of 25% in China for the calculation of the sensitivity analysis.

We have measures in place to effectively manage raw material costs in light of price fluctuations. When prices increase, the brands may attempt
to pass on such increases to their guests, although there is no assurance that this can be done practically. We also control our raw material costs
through entering into long-term bulk purchase agreements for our key food ingredients.

- 78 -

BUSINESS

We partner with over 800 independent suppliers, which are mostly China-based. We have maintained long-term business relationships of over 12